
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – September 9, 2025 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Public Participation

VI. Consent Agenda: All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and
    will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these 
    items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
  removed from the agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $588,796.72
B. Minutes from the August 19, 2025, Regular meeting

VII. New Business
A. E-Bike and Micromobility Device recommendation to Governing Ordinances
B. Ordinance Amending the Glen Ellyn Park District Board Policy Regarding Meeting

Attendance-Ordinance 25-03
C. Lenox Road Garden Plots Pay Application #3
D. OSLAD Application Resolution – Resolution 25-01

VIII. Staff Reports

A. Finance Report (For information only)
B. Staff Reports

IX. Commissioners’ Reports

X. Adjourn



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 757.36 

94 Capital Improvements Fund 122,352.49      

Recreation Fund 405,672.68 

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 9/9/2025

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 60,014.19$   

Report Total: 588,796.72$   
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User:

Printed: 08/20/2025 -  1:32PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00006.08.2025

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: AEP Energy Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False202129

20-00-000-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  53.07 08/20/2025

20-30-300-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  1,617.10 08/20/2025

10-00-000-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  383.78 08/20/2025

10-00-000-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  951.68 08/20/2025

10-00-000-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  225.72 08/20/2025

20-00-000-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  343.70 08/20/2025

20-30-150-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  189.03 08/20/2025

10-00-000-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  103.20 08/20/2025

20-00-000-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  85.52 08/20/2025

20-00-000-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  723.96 08/20/2025

20-30-500-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  6,692.81 08/20/2025

20-30-350-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  188.06 08/20/2025

20-30-450-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  2,431.65 08/20/2025

20-00-000-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  27.15 08/20/2025

20-30-100-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  18,712.02 08/20/2025

20-30-200-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  3,721.91 08/20/2025

20-30-350-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  936.75 08/20/2025

 37,387.11Check Total:

Vendor: Lauren Albrecht Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True203122

20-21-000-525500-1146Cheerleading Camp Instruction  564.00 08/20/2025

 564.00Check Total:

Vendor: Jennifer Budny Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True202063

20-00-000-260100-0000Key Deposit Return Deposit  50.00 08/20/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/20/2025 -  1:32 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True113916

20-30-500-521600-000018911 Install Panic Buttons  425.00 08/20/2025

20-30-300-521600-000064067 Monitoring 9/1/2025-8/31/2026  528.00 08/20/2025

20-30-300-521600-000064070 Monitoring 9/1/2025-8/31/2026  359.40 08/20/2025

 1,312.40Check Total:

Vendor: ComEd Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False115285

10-00-000-570100-00007/15-8/13/2025 Electric  746.46 08/20/2025

 746.46Check Total:

Vendor: Daybreaker, Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True203382

94-91-873-575110-0000#2 Lenox Road Garden Plots  109,780.85 08/20/2025

 109,780.85Check Total:

Vendor: DG Rebels Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False199505

20-21-000-525500-111214U Tournament Fee  425.00 08/20/2025

 425.00Check Total:

Vendor: Travis Edwards Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True203135

20-21-000-525500-1146Cheerleading Camp Instruction  387.00 08/20/2025

 387.00Check Total:

Vendor: Lorelai Francis Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False203421

20-21-000-525500-1145Volleyball Camp Instruction  418.50 08/20/2025

 418.50Check Total:

Vendor: Michelle Gatz Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False201965

20-21-000-525500-1146Cheerleading Camp Instruction  473.00 08/20/2025

 473.00Check Total:

Vendor: Shona Hay Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False200142

20-21-000-525500-1145Hockey Camp Instruction  1,575.00 08/20/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/20/2025 -  1:32 PM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 1,575.00Check Total:

Vendor: Kaitlyn Helminski Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False202765

20-21-000-525500-1146Dance Camp Instruction  516.00 08/20/2025

 516.00Check Total:

Vendor: Haley Kruis Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: True201958

20-21-000-525500-1146Dance Camp Instruction  1,504.00 08/20/2025

 1,504.00Check Total:

Vendor: LVTB Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False203420

20-21-000-525500-111214U Tournament Fees  350.00 08/20/2025

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: Judith Marchesi Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False201968

20-21-000-525500-1145Hockey Camp Instruction  400.00 08/20/2025

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False161205

10-00-000-570200-00007/15-8/12/2025 Gas  67.40 08/20/2025

10-00-000-570200-00007/17-8/15/2025 Gas  50.44 08/20/2025

 117.84Check Total:

Vendor: Hannah Paterakis Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False202286

20-21-000-525500-1145Hockey Camp Instruction  320.00 08/20/2025

 320.00Check Total:

Vendor: Bradley Payne Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True203403

20-21-000-525500-1145Hockey Camp Instruction  560.00 08/20/2025

 560.00Check Total:

Vendor: Grace Rangira Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: True203145

20-21-000-525500-1145Speech Camp Instruction  561.00 08/20/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/20/2025 -  1:32 PM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 561.00Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False202015

20-30-300-521600-00006239 False Alarms  150.00 08/20/2025

20-30-500-521600-00006242 False Alarms  150.00 08/20/2025

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False200495

10-10-000-530500-00007/2025 Fuel  4,345.54 08/20/2025

 4,345.54Check Total:

Vendor: Grace Zeman Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False203419

20-21-000-525500-1146Softball Camp Instruction  540.00 08/20/2025

 540.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 162,633.70

 22

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/20/2025 -  1:32 PM) Page 4
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User:

Printed: 08/28/2025 -  2:02PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00009.08.2025

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Anderson Lock Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False203423

94-90-860-575180-00001174337 Door Sweeps  49.14 08/27/2025

 49.14Check Total:

Vendor: Capelli Sport Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True203424

20-21-000-535500-112090790616 Uniforms  12,654.56 08/27/2025

 12,654.56Check Total:

Vendor: Cash Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False170268

20-21-000-525500-1127Referee Fees  4,600.00 08/27/2025

 4,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: Future Pros, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True129900

20-21-000-525500-1127#1 Lakers Training  184,018.62 08/27/2025

 184,018.62Check Total:

Vendor: Hitchcock Design, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True202326

94-91-873-575110-000035710 Professional Services  3,972.50 08/27/2025

 3,972.50Check Total:

Vendor: Kluber, Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False203313

94-90-920-575180-00009675 Professional Services  3,750.00 08/27/2025

 3,750.00Check Total:

Vendor: The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True200061

20-21-000-535500-116111167 Uniforms  23,839.00 08/27/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/28/2025 -  2:02 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 23,839.00Check Total:

Vendor: T-Mobile Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False200963

10-00-000-585815-0000AED Monitoring 7/12-8/11/2025  48.00 08/27/2025

 48.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 232,931.82

 8

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/28/2025 -  2:02 PM) Page 2
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User:

Printed: 09/03/2025 -  2:01PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.09.2025

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 21st Century Slideshows, Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True203236

20-21-000-525500-11611378 Video Services  1,540.00 09/09/2025

20-21-000-525500-11611378 Video Services  5,531.00 09/09/2025

 7,071.00Check Total:

Vendor: Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True200222

20-00-000-521650-0000215965 Posters  919.12 09/09/2025

 919.12Check Total:

Vendor: Darshan Addanki Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True203021

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False200434

10-00-000-585820-0000Pre-Employment Physicals  405.00 09/09/2025

 405.00Check Total:

Vendor: AHW LLC Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False199686

10-10-000-530210-000012200627 Fan  39.90 09/09/2025

 39.90Check Total:

Vendor: Tea Alles Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True203088

20-21-000-525500-1145Volleyball Camp Instruction  409.50 09/09/2025

 409.50Check Total:

Vendor: AMI Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False100182

20-21-000-535500-11611001546 Banners  59.82 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 59.82Check Total:

Vendor: Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False103977

20-21-000-525500-123283378773 Hornet Nest Removal  318.00 09/09/2025

 318.00Check Total:

Vendor: Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False104993

20-30-500-530600-0000155391 Chlorine  3,778.59 09/09/2025

 3,778.59Check Total:

Vendor: Anastasia Aubie Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True203076

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Auto Wares-Bumper to Bumper Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False203196

10-10-000-530210-0000Repairs  79.16 09/09/2025

10-10-000-530340-0000Repairs  859.72 09/09/2025

 938.88Check Total:

Vendor: Awarding You Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False109320

20-00-000-530213-0000125239 Memorial Plaque  236.40 09/09/2025

 236.40Check Total:

Vendor: Clint Babicz Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: True107285

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: True108315

10-10-000-530210-0000P84676400 Battery  177.95 09/09/2025

10-10-000-530210-0000P84788392 Battery  154.89 09/09/2025

 332.84Check Total:

Vendor: Laurie Bellmar Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True202457

10-10-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Kevin Blum Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True203208

10-10-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Boombah Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: True200044

20-21-000-535500-1161187814 Uniforms  18,550.92 09/09/2025

20-21-000-535500-1161188119 Uniforms  104.48 09/09/2025

 18,655.40Check Total:

Vendor: Dominique Carpio Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True203067

20-21-000-525500-1145Volleyball Camp Instruction  409.50 09/09/2025

 409.50Check Total:

Vendor: Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: True113916

20-30-350-521350-000064068 Monitoring 9/1/2025-8/31/2026  528.00 09/09/2025

 528.00Check Total:

Vendor: Nicholas Cinquegrani Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True114260

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 09/09/2025

10-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: ComEd Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False115285

10-00-000-570100-00007/14-8/12/2025 Electric  78.20 09/09/2025

10-00-000-570100-00008/13-8/21/2025 Electric  145.06 09/09/2025

 223.26Check Total:

Vendor: Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False115370

10-10-000-550800-00006443114 Field Chalk  387.00 09/09/2025

10-10-000-550400-00006443131 Roundup  498.40 09/09/2025

20-30-100-535700-00006443150 Run Supplies  290.00 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 1,175.40Check Total:

Vendor: Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False169850

20-30-350-570200-0000July 2025 Gas  192.71 09/09/2025

20-30-100-570200-0000July 2025 Gas  433.87 09/09/2025

20-30-200-570200-0000July 2025 Gas  298.22 09/09/2025

20-30-500-570200-0000July 2025 Gas  1,700.94 09/09/2025

20-30-300-570200-0000July 2025 Gas  272.60 09/09/2025

20-30-450-570200-0000July 2025 Gas  265.68 09/09/2025

20-30-150-570200-0000July 2025 Gas  93.66 09/09/2025

 3,257.68Check Total:

Vendor: Convergint Technologies LLC Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True203394

20-30-100-521600-000074139 Alarm Repairs  520.00 09/09/2025

 520.00Check Total:

Vendor: Frank Cristia Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True203019

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: D & R Trucking Company Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True119250

20-21-000-535500-111125074 Screenings  1,012.19 09/09/2025

 1,012.19Check Total:

Vendor: D-Bat Dupage Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False203211

20-21-000-525500-1161Winter Training  2,712.60 09/09/2025

 2,712.60Check Total:

Vendor: Justin Diener Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True201591

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Phone  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Kimberly Dikker Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True198843

10-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  75.00 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  75.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Don's World of Sports Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False199672

20-21-000-535500-123354449 Uniforms  240.00 09/09/2025

 240.00Check Total:

Vendor: DuPage Cheer & Power Tumbling Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False119680

20-21-000-525500-1241Sideline Clinics  7,127.50 09/09/2025

 7,127.50Check Total:

Vendor: Mike Fazzio Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False203270

20-21-000-525500-1161Teamsnap Reimbursement  149.99 09/09/2025

 149.99Check Total:

Vendor: Feece Oil Co. Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: True127652

10-10-000-530500-00004198211 Diesel Fuel  806.46 09/09/2025

 806.46Check Total:

Vendor: Lorelai Francis Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False203421

20-21-000-525500-1145Volleyball Camp Instruction  175.50 09/09/2025

 175.50Check Total:

Vendor: Aaron Gomez Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False203357

20-21-000-525500-1145Volleyball Camp Instruction  390.00 09/09/2025

 390.00Check Total:

Vendor: Joseph Gomez Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True203018

10-10-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True132271

20-30-200-530310-00009609201794 Scale Inhibitor  39.24 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 5

12



Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 39.24Check Total:

Vendor: James Gross Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: True203343

10-10-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Christopher Gutmann Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True202389

10-10-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Holsteins Garage Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: True137160

10-10-000-530210-000024377 Trailer Tire  127.50 09/09/2025

10-10-000-530340-000024378 Tires/Brakes #469  1,157.00 09/09/2025

 1,284.50Check Total:

Vendor: Identity Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False202412

20-00-000-521650-00002027 Business Cards  108.00 09/09/2025

20-24-000-535500-46432027 Business Cards  38.00 09/09/2025

20-21-000-535500-11612035 Banners  489.00 09/09/2025

 635.00Check Total:

Vendor: Illinois Shotokan Karate Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False198880

20-21-000-525500-1275330 Summer Classes  8,800.00 09/09/2025

 8,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: Imagetec LP Supplies Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: True198911

10-00-000-521520-0000775219 Maintenance 8/30-11/29/2025  744.00 09/09/2025

20-00-000-521520-0000775219 Maintenance 8/30-11/29/2025  1,022.43 09/09/2025

 1,766.43Check Total:

Vendor: Invex Design Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False142480

20-00-000-521600-00004044 Annual Maintenance  4,212.00 09/09/2025

20-00-000-521600-00004044 Cloudflare  360.00 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 4,572.00Check Total:

Vendor: Mariia Iurchenko Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False203397

20-21-000-525500-1145Volleyball Camp Instruction  409.50 09/09/2025

 409.50Check Total:

Vendor: Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True123355

20-30-500-521600-000020129470 Audit  1,400.00 09/09/2025

10-00-000-585810-000020129564 CPR Classes  117.00 09/09/2025

 1,517.00Check Total:

Vendor: Hugh Johnson Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True199968

10-10-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Leila Kittner Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True202779

20-21-000-525500-1161Teamsnap Reimbursement  149.99 09/09/2025

 149.99Check Total:

Vendor: Flavio Kola Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False202883

20-21-000-525500-1145Volleyball Camp Instruction  151.41 09/09/2025

 151.41Check Total:

Vendor: Landscape Material Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False151470

10-10-000-550600-000082463 Topsoil  276.00 09/09/2025

 276.00Check Total:

Vendor: Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: True200711

20-30-100-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: M&M Sports Scene Inc. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False200545

20-24-000-525500-461071168 Staff Shirts  425.87 09/09/2025

20-24-000-525500-464371168 Staff Shirts  426.00 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 851.87Check Total:

Vendor: David MacDonald Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True202346

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Stephen Matz Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True203388

10-10-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Quarterly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Susan McLaughlin Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False203413

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  100.00 09/09/2025

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True156599

10-10-000-550200-000028946 Supplies  189.98 09/09/2025

20-30-200-550300-000058921 Supplies  23.52 09/09/2025

10-10-000-550200-000058928 Supplies  113.42 09/09/2025

20-30-100-530300-000058984/9102 Supplies  241.82 09/09/2025

10-10-000-550600-000059105 Edgging/Stakes  356.17 09/09/2025

10-10-000-530300-000059363 Supplies  30.41 09/09/2025

20-30-100-530300-000059411 Supplies  2.99 09/09/2025

20-30-350-530210-000059414/331 Repairs  584.11 09/09/2025

20-30-350-530210-000059414/331/621 Repairs  601.10 09/09/2025

20-30-450-550300-000059547 Repairs  17.50 09/09/2025

20-30-200-550300-000059547 Mud Rings  17.50 09/09/2025

10-10-000-550301-000059551 Supplies  40.96 09/09/2025

10-10-000-550300-000059628 Repairs  44.46 09/09/2025

10-10-000-530250-000059642 Uniforms  99.96 09/09/2025

10-10-000-530300-000059987 Supplies  64.35 09/09/2025

20-30-450-550300-000060265 Repairs  47.39 09/09/2025

 2,475.64Check Total:

Vendor: Midwest Mechanical Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False202644

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

20-30-100-521600-0000112174894 Preventative Maintenance  314.00 09/09/2025

 314.00Check Total:

Vendor: Molitor Athletic Fields Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False198805

10-10-000-521315-0000508186551 Irrigation Repairs  895.00 09/09/2025

 895.00Check Total:

Vendor: Scott Norman Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: True161204

10-10-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Office Depot Business Solutions, LLC Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False163300

10-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  225.99 09/09/2025

20-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  226.01 09/09/2025

20-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  81.99 09/09/2025

20-24-000-535500-4610Supplies  155.88 09/09/2025

 689.87Check Total:

Vendor: Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: True162999

20-21-000-525500-111135549 Umpire Fees  80.00 09/09/2025

20-21-000-525500-123235612 Umpire Fees  800.00 09/09/2025

20-21-000-525500-111135615 Umpire Fees  400.00 09/09/2025

 1,280.00Check Total:

Vendor: Courtney O'Kray Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: True163593

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Out On A Whim Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False199051

20-24-000-525500-4631Field Trip  396.00 09/09/2025

 396.00Check Total:

Vendor: Emily Overtoom Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: True203168

20-21-000-525500-1145Volleyball Camp Instruction  459.00 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 459.00Check Total:

Vendor: Packey Webb Ford Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False168763

10-10-000-530340-0000175690 Repairs #427  152.88 09/09/2025

10-10-000-530340-0000175710 Repairs #430  142.63 09/09/2025

 295.51Check Total:

Vendor: Madeleine Payne Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: True203210

20-21-000-525500-1145Volleyball Camp Instruction  292.01 09/09/2025

 292.01Check Total:

Vendor: PDRMA Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False101134

20-30-350-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  545.74 09/09/2025

20-30-100-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  6,920.78 09/09/2025

20-30-150-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  350.88 09/09/2025

20-00-000-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  19,257.39 09/09/2025

10-00-000-560200-00008/2025 Workers Compensation  4,423.54 09/09/2025

20-30-300-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  495.36 09/09/2025

10-00-000-560600-00008/2025 Cyber Liability  347.99 09/09/2025

10-00-000-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  4,236.79 09/09/2025

10-00-000-560600-00008/2025 Liability Insurance  3,640.41 09/09/2025

20-30-200-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  990.88 09/09/2025

10-00-000-560600-00008/2025 Property Insurance  5,886.48 09/09/2025

20-30-450-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  1,970.60 09/09/2025

10-00-000-560600-00008/2025 Pollution Liability  44.91 09/09/2025

10-00-000-560600-00008/2025 Employment Practice  1,137.55 09/09/2025

20-30-500-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  1,516.44 09/09/2025

10-10-000-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  21,939.15 09/09/2025

55-00-000-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  757.36 09/09/2025

20-30-400-565100-00008/2025 Health Insurance  553.71 09/09/2025

 75,015.96Check Total:

Vendor: Pentegra Systems Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: True200149

20-30-100-540700-000069651 TV Repairs  747.29 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 10
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 747.29Check Total:

Vendor: Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: True200177

20-30-100-530300-0000320987 Scrubber Repairs  269.52 09/09/2025

20-30-100-530300-0000321102 Gaskets  25.70 09/09/2025

20-30-100-530210-0000321234 Scrubber Repairs  97.46 09/09/2025

 392.68Check Total:

Vendor: Pioneer Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False170852

20-21-000-535500-1161261982 Field Paint  1,406.23 09/09/2025

20-21-000-535500-1120261982 Field Paint  1,406.23 09/09/2025

20-21-000-525500-1120263674 Anchors  68.60 09/09/2025

 2,881.06Check Total:

Vendor: Paul Pitts Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: True198883

20-30-100-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Franklin Pope Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: True199420

20-21-000-525500-12851059 Summer Classes  400.00 09/09/2025

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: Dave Rajeck Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: True173290

10-10-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: True173930

10-10-000-530210-00006079251 Bracket  81.22 09/09/2025

 81.22Check Total:

Vendor: Rogers Athletic Company Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False203422

20-21-000-535500-1161323159 Equipment  3,708.00 09/09/2025

 3,708.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 11
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: David Rowland Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False203396

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Quarterly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Sam's Club MC/SYNCB Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False202881

20-30-500-530095-0000Concessions  1,262.40 09/09/2025

 1,262.40Check Total:

Vendor: Daniel Scott Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False201991

20-21-000-525500-1145Volleyball Camp Instruction  3,315.86 09/09/2025

 3,315.86Check Total:

Vendor: Selsor's Pumping Service Inc. Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False178050

20-30-150-521600-0000220081 Grease Trap Cleaning  250.00 09/09/2025

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: Lisa Semetko Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: True202614

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Phone  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: True178125

20-21-000-525500-12329161985 Port O Let Fees  255.00 09/09/2025

 255.00Check Total:

Vendor: Susan Smentek Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: True202986

20-00-000-570300-0000CellReimb Quarterly Cell Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: True201768

20-30-300-570300-0000278434 Phone Service September 2025  108.63 09/09/2025

20-30-100-570300-0000278434 Phone Service September 2025  406.91 09/09/2025

10-00-000-570300-0000278434 Phone Service September 2025  664.73 09/09/2025

20-30-500-570300-0000278434 Phone Service September 2025  76.45 09/09/2025

20-30-150-570300-0000278434 Phone Service September 2025  19.30 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 12
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10-10-000-570300-0000278434 Phone Service September 2025  137.25 09/09/2025

20-00-000-570300-0000278434 Phone Service September 2025  664.73 09/09/2025

 2,078.00Check Total:

Vendor: Kathryn Speck Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: True202615

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Phone  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Sunburst Sportswear Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: True182096

20-21-000-535500-1111131498 Uniforms  3,737.00 09/09/2025

20-21-000-535500-1222131550 Uniforms  730.00 09/09/2025

20-21-000-535500-1111131557 Uniforms  462.00 09/09/2025

 4,929.00Check Total:

Vendor: Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: True183781

20-30-500-530600-00001072500 CO2  183.73 09/09/2025

20-30-500-530600-000071082779 CO2  309.94 09/09/2025

20-30-500-530600-000071083009 CO2  324.81 09/09/2025

20-30-500-530600-000071084007 CO2  286.97 09/09/2025

 1,105.45Check Total:

Vendor: The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False137161

20-30-100-530300-0000Tools  69.97 09/09/2025

20-30-200-550300-0000Repairs  48.82 09/09/2025

20-30-200-530300-0000Tools  193.94 09/09/2025

 312.73Check Total:

Vendor: Michael Thomas Jr. Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: True199807

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: True200735

20-00-000-521650-0000408 Graphic Design  6,000.00 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 13

20



Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 6,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Tressler LLP Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: True185260

10-00-000-521100-0000515613 Professional Services  117.50 09/09/2025

 117.50Check Total:

Vendor: Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: True202650

20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Nathan Troia Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: True200610

10-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Francisco Vargas Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: True200659

10-10-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Javier Vargas Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: True199084

10-10-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: True199264

20-30-200-530300-00005984120-0 Supplies  53.08 09/09/2025

20-30-450-530300-00005984120-0 Supplies  53.08 09/09/2025

20-30-100-530300-00005984120-0 Supplies  790.39 09/09/2025

 896.55Check Total:

Vendor: Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc. Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: False199310

94-90-875-575180-00000620608 Professional Services  4,800.00 09/09/2025

 4,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: Cathy Yocum Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: True197578

10-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 09/09/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 14
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20-00-000-570300-0000Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 09/09/2025

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Sandra Zambrano Check Sequence: 98 ACH Enabled: False200054

20-24-000-525500-46251404 Event Entertainment  640.00 08/20/2025

 640.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 193,231.20

 98

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/03/2025 -  2:01 PM) Page 15
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 
Regular Meeting Minutes  

August 19, 2025 
185 Spring Avenue 

 
 

I. Call to Order 
President Nephew called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m. 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Cornell, Stortz, Ward, Crickmore, 

Durham, and President Nephew.  

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Cornell, Stortz, Ward, Crickmore, Durham, and President 
Nephew 

             Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 

 
Staff members present were Executive Director Dave Thommes, Deputy Executive Director 
Cinquegrani, Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia, Superintendent of Athletics 
Babicz, and Board Secretary & Directors’ Assistant Dikker. 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
President Nephew led the pledge of allegiance. 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
V. Public Participation 
Lauren Dirkse, who lives near Panfish Park, and has been in contact with the District about her 
concerns on a piece of equipment at Panfish Park, inquired on the status of that equipment. 
Director Troia shared that all has been addressed, and the manufacturer has certified the 
equipment. When she asked about the tot structure, Troia shared that a social media post will 
go out to solicit feedback and an additional public meeting will be held. When asked about the 
timeline it was shared that it would be dependent on input and timing of ordering and install. 
 
VI.       Consent Agenda  
Commissioner Crickmore moved, seconded by Commissioner Stortz, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $1,032,368.76 and minutes from the July 15, 
2025, Regular Meeting minutes. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Crickmore, Stortz, Cornell, Ward, Durham, and President  
  Nephew  
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             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
 
VII.  New Business 
A. Board & Admin. Policy Manual Review and Updates 
Executive Director Dave Thommes shared that staff has begun updating and revising its Policy 
Manuals across the District. The first revision presented is to Chapter I – Board & 
Administration of the Park District Policy Manual. Revisions have been made following staff 
research, consultation with PDRMA, attorney review and following Commissioner feedback 
from the January 14,2025 Regular Meeting.   
 
Staff provided highlights of significant changes to the manual including changes to the 
reimbursement of employee and officer travel, meal and lodging expenses, changes to 
attendance by electronic means, further clarification of “Procedures for Submitting a Freedom 
of Information Act (FOIA) Request”, updates to title changes of staff, revisions and addition of a 
Naming Rights Policy and Advertising and Sponsorship Policy, as well as a complete revision of 
the Refund Policy. Other revisions included updates to the Criminal Background Check Policy as 
well as the Technology Policy.  Staff shared that previous policies were outdated, and updates 
were driven from PDRMA regulations, policy improvements, and attorney direction.  All 
revisions have been cleared by the District’s counsel. 
 
Following the Park Board held a discussion of the changes and inquired specifically on the 
Refund Policy asking the rollout procedures of the changes.  Staff shared that the policy will be 
marketed in the upcoming playbook release, on the website and relayed through online signups 
of programs.   
 
Following, Commissioner Crickmore moved, seconded by Commissioner Stortz, to approve 
Chapter I – Board & Administration of the Park District Policy Manual as presented. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Crickmore, Stortz, Cornell, Ward, Durham, and President  
   Nephew 
      Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
 
B Lenox Road Garden Plot Pay Application 
Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia shared that staff publicly noticed invitations for 
bid on February 19th, requesting contractors to provide proposals for improvements at the Lenox 
Road area of Ackerman Park. This scope of work included concrete sidewalks, asphalt pathways, 
shelter installation, and construction of new garden plots. This phase 2 of the Ackerman Park 
Lenox Site Addition OSLAD project is nearing completion and Director Troia shared that payout 
request #2 in the amount of $109,780.85 represents work completed in June and July.  
 

24



 

 

The Park Board held a brief discussion with Commissioner Crickmore inquiring about the timing 
of the bridge installation. Troia shared that all should be done in the next couple of weeks ahead 
of the September 28th deadline.   
 
Following, Commissioner Crickmore moved, seconded by Commissioner Cornell , to approve 
Daybreaker’s payout request #2 for the Lenox Road Garden Plots in the amount of $109,780.05.  
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Crickmore, Cornell, Stortz, Ward, Durham and President  
  Nephew 

             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
 
C. 453 Forest Avenue-US Bank Site Demolition Bid Results 
Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia stated that on July 18th, staff publicly noticed 
invitations for bid, requesting contractors to provide proposals for demolition of the abandoned 
building at 453 Forest Ave., formerly the US Bank Building.  Troia shared that the scope of work 
includes removing the building and drive-thru canopy, filling the void and restoring the footprint 
to grass. The parking lot and curbs will remain until the next phase of construction.   
 
Troia then walked through the bid opening which consisted of 12 sealed bids. He stated that the 
bids were competitive with the lowest three bids from Rezzar Demolition, LLC, Alliance 
Demolition & Excavation Services, Inc., and Donegal Services. Troia shared that Rezzar Demolition 
was disqualified based off of further investigation and that Alliance Demolition has withdrawn 
their bid due to issues with their Bonding Company.  Troia shared that staff has checked 
references with Donegal Services, and they have been used within the Village of Glen Ellyn and 
are recommending approval of their bid in the amount of $106,000.   
 
The Park Board of Commissioners asked what was budgeted for this project, in which Troia 
replied that $275,000 was budgeted and the money saved would be applied to the contingency 
of this project.  Troia shared that demolition could take place as early as September as staff has 
already sought out the permitting process.  Commissioner Ward inquired on the cost of the 
permit and Troia shared it was approximately $8000.  President Nephew asked what would be in 
place of the demolition site and Troia shared that it would be filled with gravel, and a layer of dirt 
would be applied with grass seed.  
 
Following the discussion, Commissioner Stortz moved, seconded by Commissioner Crickmore, 
that the Board of Commissioners reject the bid submitted by Rezzar Demolition, LLC for the US 
Bank Site Demolition as not being the lowest responsible bid. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Crickmore, Cornell, Ward, Durham, and President  
  Nephew 

             Nay: None 
          Motion Carried. 
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Then Commissioner Stortz moved, seconded by Commissioner Crickmore, to award the 
demolition bid for 453 Forest Avenue to Donegal Services in the amount of $106,000. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Crickmore, Cornell, Ward, Durham, and President  